the Placing Shares, have been successfully placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing
Price of HK$0.10 per Placing Share.

To the best of Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.
None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under
the Listing Rules) immediately after the Placing Completion. The net proceeds from the
Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other expenses in connection with the
Placing from the gross proceeds, are approximately HK$580 million and are intended to be
used for the Subscription and general working capital of the Group, including the payments

– 1 –

of salaries, rental expenses, other administrative and operating expenses. The net price of the

Placing Share is approximately HK$0.097 per Placing Share.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after

the Placing Completion:

Immediately before
the Placing Completion

Immediately after
the Placing Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Dragon Ocean Development

Limited (Note 1) 830,792,040 19.13 830,792,040 8.03
Majestic Wealth International

Limited (Note 2) 697,000,000 16.05 697,000,000 6.74

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 6,000,000,000 58.01
Other public Shareholders 2,815,008,212 64.82 2,815,008,212 27.22

Total 4,342,800,252 100.00 10,342,800,252 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Dragon Ocean Development Limited is a private company which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Qiaofeng.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Majestic Wealth International Limited is a private company which is
wholly-owned by Ms. Liang Yanzhi.

By order of the Board
Sino Haijing Holdings Limited

Li Zhenzhen
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 October 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises of Ms. Li Zhenzhen, Mr. Lam Chi

Keung, Mr. Lam Wai Hung, Ms. Hu Jianping, Mr. Wang Xin and Mr. Wei Liyi as executive

Directors; Mr. Pang Hong, Mr. Lee Tao Wai and Mr. Lam Hoi Lun as independent